River, save and excepting the part of the said boundary 
described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the south line of section twenty 
(20), in township seventy-five (75) north, range forty-four (44) 
west of the fifth principal meridian, produced eight hundred 
and sixty-one and one-half (861|) feet west of the southeast 
corner of said section, and running thence northwesterly to a 
point on the south line of lot four (4) of section ten (10), in 
township fifteen (15) north of range thirteen (13) east of the 
sixth principal meridian, twenty-two hundred and seventy-five

[...]

two thousand and sixty-eight (2068) feet east of the centre 
line of said section ten (10); thence north to a point on the 
north line of section ten (10), two thousand and sixty-eight 
(2068) feet east of the quarter section corner on the north line 
of said section; thence northerly to a point three hundred and 
twelve (312) feet west of the southeast corner of lot one (1), 
in section three (3), township fifteen (15) north, range thirteen 
(13) east aforesaid; thence northerly to a point on the section 
line between sections two (2) and three (3), three hundred and 
fifty-eight (358) feet south of the quarter section corner on 
said line; thence northeasterly to the centre of the southeast 
quarter of the northwest quarter of section two (2) aforesaid; 
thence east to the centre of the west half of lot five (5), other-
wise described as the southwest quarter of the northwest

[...]

centre of the channel of the Missouri River.

Commencing again at the point of beginning first named, 
namely, a point on the south line of section twenty (20), in 
township seventy-five (75) north, range forty-four (44) west of 
the fifth principal meridian, produced eight hundred and sixty- 
one and one-half (861|) feet west of the southeast corner of 
said section, and running thence southeasterly to a point six 
hundred and sixty (660) feet east of the southwest corner of 
the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 
twenty-eight (28), in township seventy-five (75) north, range